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H1FY26 Results: General Insurance Industry Snapshot

Industry overall Private General Insurance Players

Business

Key Ratios

Profitability

119%

+7% pts YoY

111%

+1% pts YoY

Combined Ratio (%)

11 INR Bn

-79% YoY

54 INR Bn

14% YoY

PAT

87%

+3% pts YoY

77%

-2% pts YoY

Loss Ratio (%)

-230 INR Bn

-51% YoY

-57 INR Bn

-5% YoY

Underwriting Profit

1,652 INR Bn

7% YoY

854 INR Bn

2% YoY

GDPI

1,725 INR Bn

8% YoY

902 INR Bn

5% YoY

GWP

1,203 INR Bn

6% YoY

544  INR Bn

3% YoY

NWP

28%

+2% pts YoY

28%

+1% pts YoY

EOM(%)

1%

-276 bps YoY

7%

54 bps YoY

ROE (%)

Note : ROE is calculated on weighted average; NWP, PAT, U/W Profit & ROE is excluding Kshema
Source: Public disclosures; GIC;BCG Analysis

Market Overview
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Current outlook

Market Perspective | GI industry grew 7% YoY in H1FY26; Growth moderated by 
accounting impacts and seasonal softness in September

Note: Other includes Marine, Engineering, Aviation, Liability, Credit & Other miscellaneous businesses
Source: Public Disclosures, BCG analysis

44 48

60 64

14
1716
14

19
22

H1FY25 H1FY26

154
165

+7%

Motor Health Fire Crop Others

Growth

14%

-15%

21%

8%

8%

GDPI (INR K Cr)

Overall
GST announcement contributed deceleration 

in overall business volume in Sept’25

Crop
Decline due to changing policy construct and 

aggressive competitive pricing

Fire
Premium growth Fueled by IIB rate 

adjustments, effect is anticipated to taper 

off in the near term

Health
Underlying growth (without 1/n 

consideration) estimated at ~17-18% vs 8% 

nominal (with 1/n consideration)

Motor
No TP hike, high competitive discounting in 

OD resulting in lower growth rate
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PSGIC Multi-line

Large 

Diversified 

Diversified with >50% 

business from motor, 

commercial (fire)

Mid-sized

Diversified

Diversified with not 

more than 50% 

business from any one 

line

Motor

focused
> 50% business from 

Motor

SAHI 100% Health business

Emerging Market share < 1%

Specialized
Government-owned 

Crop & Credit 

Guarantee

Competition landscape

6 Player Archetypes | Large & Mid-Diversified players have grown slower than 
the market

Source: Public Disclosures, BCG analysis

32% 32%

28% 26%

15% 14%

9% 10%

12% 12%

3%1%

H1FY25

4%
1%

H1FY26

154 165

Specialized

Emerging

SAHIs

Motor Focused

Mid-sized

Large Diversified

PSGICs

7%

8%

2%

1%

11%

-1%

Growth

GDPI (INR K Cr) 4

4

5

6

7

6

2

66%
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Product Mix | Diversified players, both large & mid have 33-36% Motor mix and 
~17% group health; crop has declined for PSGICs & Large-Diversified

Product Mix Outlook 

Note: 1. Commercials include Fire, Marine Hull, marine Cargo, Engineering, Aviation  2. Other includes Credit and other miscellaneous ;Total is inclusive of AIC and ECGC
Source: IRDA Handbook; Public disclosures; GIC; BCG Analysis

PSGICs Large Diversified 
Mid-sized 

Diversified
Motor Focused SAHI

Emerging 

Players
Total

17% 19%

5% 7%
6% 5%

31% 30%

9% 9%

26% 26%

H1FY25 H1FY26

489 536

10%
7%

24%
26%

17% 17%

9% 10%

32% 33%

H1FY25 H1FY26

427 429

11% 13%

11% 13%

66% 67%

H1FY25 H1FY26

146 157

25%
15%

17%

19%

5%

6%

14%
17%

33% 36%

H1FY25 H1FY26

233 238

28% 27%

70% 72%

H1FY25 H1FY26

182 195

13% 9%

6% 7%

32% 35%

41% 40%

H1FY25 H1FY26

31 31

10% 8%

16%
17%

21% 22%

14% 15%

29% 29%

H1FY25

2%

H1FY26

154 165

4%4%
2%

Motor Retail Health Group Health Govt Scheme PA & Travel Commercial Crop Others

GDPI 
(INR K Cr)
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Profitability by Archetypes x LOB | Motor has high ROE, but comes with high LR 
& COR

Rs K Cr/Ratio
Motor OD Motor TP Total Motor

Health

(inc. PA & Travel)
Fire Crop Total

GWP COR LR ROE GWP COR LR ROE GWP COR LR ROE GWP COR LR ROE GWP COR LR ROE GWP COR LR ROE GWP COR LR ROE

PSGICs 50 154% 114% -39% 95 150% 109% -26% 145 151% 110% -30% 268 126% 103% -9% 75 153% 100% -61% 2 43% 25% 36% 548 135% 103% -12%

Large 

Diversified
70 135% 75% -7% 70 104% 63% 29% 140 119% 69% 11% 141 110% 83% 2% 78 88% 68% 15% 31 89% 86% 8% 444 109% 75% 10%

Mid-Sized

Diversified
40 126% 72% -9% 46 117% 79% 18% 86 121% 76% 8% 67 107% 82% 3% 35 121% 101% 6% 36 67% 65% 21% 245 113% 81% 5%

Motor 

Focused
39 132% 78% -17% 67 110% 72% 16% 106 118% 75% 1% 41 108% 88% 0% 19 93% 72% 7% 2 98% 86% 5% 179 111% 77% 5%

SAHI - - - - - - - - - - - - 115 107% 72% 2% - - - - - - - - 200 109% 75% -1%

Emerging 

Players
6 146% 97% -10% 7 103% 67% 9% 12 123% 81% 0% 15 114% 77% 9% 2 95% 91% -3% - - - 0% 35 119% 72% 0%

Total 205 136% 87% -17% 284 124% 85% 5% 489 129% 85% -4% 649 116% 89% -2% 208 128% 92% -22% 138 90% 84% 15% 1,725 119% 87% 1%

Note: COR, LR,ROE are calculated basis weighted average of Players; Emerging Player ROE is excluding NAVI ( as it has been outlier); Total is inclusive of Specialized Players
Source: 1. Public Disclosures 2. BCG Analysis 3. GWP – NL4, COR, LR, ROE, LR (Total) – NL20

H1FY26

LOB Profitability
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1. Includes Fire, Crop, Marine, Engineering, Liability, and Aviation 3. Includes Travel, PA, Credit, and other misc. 
Note: AIC & ECGC is excluded from the analysis
Source: IRDA Handbook; GI Council; Public disclosures; BCG Analysis

23%

42%

18%

30%
35%

16%

29%

44%

32% 31%

41%
35%

50%

69%
63%

58% 56%

91%

66%

95%

62%

30%

46% 43%
51%

43%

7%

8%

8%

15% 6%

27%
5%

7%

5%

4%

34%

65%

52%

6%34%

25%

29%

22%
22%

11%

19%

10%

21%
14%

7%
24%

25%

8%

14% 21% 26%

20%

37%
36% 44%

7%
7%

7%

5%

23%

5%

12%

4%

5%14%

11% 11% 12%

15%

17%
15%

14% 13%

13%
15%

17%

7%

11%
10%

11% 10% 8% 7%6%
6% 6% 6%

9% 12%

5% 10%

5%

5%

13% 9%
14%

24%
11%

5%
8%

7% 6% 8% 8% 5%
10%

7% 5%

United 

India

Oriental National ICICI 

Lombard

HDFC 

Ergo

Bajaj TATA 

AIG

SBI 

General

IndusInd IFFCO 

Tokio

4%

Generali 

Central

Universal 

Sompo

Chola 

MS

Go-

Digit

4%

4%

Royal 

Sundaram

Magma Shriram 

General

Liberty 

General

Star 

Health

Care 

Health

Aditya 

Birla

Manipal 

Cigna

3%

Kotak Zuno Acko

21 11 11 8 14 7 12 10 7 7 4 2 3 4

New 

India

2 2 2 1 8 45 1 1 1 1

4% 4%

3

Large Players have 

lost market share 

YoY across LOBs

% of GDPI (H1FY26)

Significant share of bulk-

business

Reduced exposure in 

Crop; share increasing 

in Motor & 

Commercial

Share of Retail 

Health increasing

High Motor share, players 

looking to increase share of 

bulk business to manage LR

Motor Retail Health Group Health Govt Scheme PA& Travel Fire Other Commercial Crop Others

Product Mix by Players | Diverse product strategies seen across players

Competition landscape

EmergingSAHIsMid-sized DiversifiedLarge DiversifiedPSGIC Motor focusedGDPI 
(INR K Cr)
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1. Includes Individual agents, Micro agents and POSPs; 2. Includes Brokers and MISP; 3. Includes CSC, Insurance marketing, Referral arrangements, Business Outside India, and others
Note: ECGC is excluded from the analysis. 
Source: IRDA Handbook; GI Council; Public disclosures; BCG Analysis

Channel Mix | Different players have adopted different channel mix

24%

36%

24%
15%

23%
17%

30%

7%
11%

25%
19%

12%
7%

19%
25%

15%

47%

15%

84%

41%

11%

24%

7%

6%

9%

7%

5%

23%
6%

11%

9%

17%

9%

23%

15%

25%

31%

9%

13% 5% 6%

12%

23%

40%

40%

40%

56% 40%

46%

49%

48%

48%

49%

64%

56%

52%

64%

62%
79%

20%

81%

33%

55%
56% 57%

81%

60%

31%

23%

30%

18%
26% 29%

12%
22%

36%

24%

11%

24%

6%
12%

7% 7% 6% 7%5%

New 

India

NationalOriental ICICI 

Lombard

HDFC 

Ergo

Bajaj TATA 

AIG

SBI 

General

IndusInd IFFCO 

Tokio

4%

Generali 

Central

Universal 

Sompo

Chola 

MS

Go-

Digit

4%

Royal 

Sundaram

Magma Shriram 

General

Liberty 

General

Star 

Health

Care 

Health

Aditya 

Birla

Manipal 

Cigna

Kotak Zuno Acko

Broker mix has gone 

up due to increase in 

Motor share

Higher Direct biz due to 

bulk-biz, Looking

to build retail capabilities 

via Agency & Banca

Losing Agency to 

SAHI's; higher Direct 

mix due to Govt. 

Health & commercial 

SAHIs, led by Star 

Health, has built a large 

Agency network; 

penetrating T2/3 cities 

Largest share of

Broker driven business

Acko has the highest 

share of D2C business

EmergingSAHIsMotor focusedMid-sized DiversifiedLarge Diversified

% of GDPI (H1FY26)

PSGIC

Channel Mix Outlook 

Agents Corporate Agents- Banks Corporate Agents - Others Brokers Direct Business Web Aggregators Others
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Motor Deep Dive

Motor: State x Archetype I Motor Growth holds steady, but fragmentation is 
redrawing the competitive map

MH KA TN

3.7

13.91.81.92.63.83.23.5

0.5

0.2

0.3

0.1

1.1

1.8
1.2

0.7
1.1

0.6

0.6

0.2

0.5

1.5

0.7
0.6

0.5

0.3

0.7

0.3

6.7

0.6

1.0 1.7
1.1

0.6

0.5

0.7

0.3 0.2

0.3

UP

3.6

0.9

1.1

0.7

2.7

Others

3.9

2.9

3.2

TGRJ

2.2

0.8

0.5

0.4

0.4

HRDL

State

GJ

0.8

Top 10 states are 

growing well; the drop 

in “Others” is masking 

this (Note: Data 

excludes United India, 

which has grown Motor 

at ~30%)

Mid-sized and Motor-

focused players are 

driving volumes in many 

key states

States like MH and KA 

look consolidated, but 

TG and HR show many 

small slices across 

archetypes. 

Fragmented states are 

likely to see faster share 

changes and more 

competitive churn

EmergingMotor FocusedMid-SizedLarge DiversifiedPSGICs

H1FY26 GDPI (INR K Cr)

11% 2% 11% -3% YoY Growth

YoY 

Growth
14% 10% 9%10% -26%

Source: Public disclosures (State-wise split excludes United who has not reported State-wise data), BCG Analysis

10%

7% 1% 7% 6% 10%
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Crop Deep Dive

Crop: State x LOB I AIC gained market share at the expense of all others; pricing 
pressure on premium due to competitive bidding to secure bulk business

MH KA

State

CG MP HR AP OthersOD UPRJ

2.8 2.7 1.6 1.4 1.2 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.4 1.0

0.9

1.8

0.5

0.3

1.8

0.5

0.4

0.8

1.0

0.5

0.1

0.2

0.9

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.3

0.2

PSUs have reduced 

exposure to crop across 

the states

AIC has gained market 

share across all the top 

10 states; all the players 

have shown de-growth in 

Premium across the states

Decline in growth driven 

by competitive bidding to 

secure low LR crop 

business

Several major states 

either opted out or 

reduced coverage (e.g., 

Gujarat, West Bengal, 

Andhra Pradesh for a 

period)

​ 

PSGICs SpecialisedLarge Diversified Mid-Sized Diversified

H1FY26 GDPI (INR K Cr)

-95% -30% -48% 75% YoY Growth

YoY 

Growth
40% -58% 11% 30% 74% 90%

-68%

-20% 25%

15%

Source: Public disclosures, BCG Analysis
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Customer Experience

Customer Experience

Investment, Reinsurance, and Valuation

Investment, Reinsurance, and Valuation

Industry Profitability and Expense Management

Industry Profitability and Expense Management

Market Overview  Archetype Landscape

Market Overview & Archetype Landscape

GI Sector Roundup
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Note: COR, LR, LR and ROE  are calculated basis weighted average of
Source: 1. Public Disclosures 2. BCG Analysis 3. GWP – NL4, COR, LR, ROE, LR (Total) – NL20

Profitability by Archetypes | Only Large Diversified players have been able to 
manage 10% ROE; all other archetypes are in low single digits; PSGICs are -ve

Industry Profitability

H1
GWP (INR Bn) Loss Ratio (LR) Combined Ratio (COR) Expense of Mgmt. (EoM) Return on Equity (ROE)

H1FY25 H1FY26 % H1FY25 H1FY26 ∆ % pts H1FY25 H1FY26 ∆ % pts H1FY25 H1FY26 ∆ % pts H1FY25 H1FY26 ∆ % pts

PSGICs 501 548 9% 99% 103% +4% 123% 135% +12% 22% 28% +6% 0% -12% -11%

Large 

Diversified
437 444 1% 79% 75% -3% 108% 109% +1% 27% 29% +2% 9% 10% +1%

Mid-Sized 

Diversified
236 245 4% 84% 81% -4% 111% 113% +2% 23% 26% +3% 6% 5% -1%

Motor 

Focused
156 179 15% 74% 77% +4% 109% 111% +2% 32% 30% -2% 5% 5% 0%

SAHI 184 200 9% 69% 75% +7% 104% 109% +5% 35% 36% -1% 1% -1% -3%

Emerging 32 35 16% 73% 72% +6% 124% 119% -6% 44% 34% -10% -3% 0% +3%

Total 1,591 1,725 8% 84% 87% +3% 113% 119% +6% 26% 28% +2% 3% 1% -2%
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GWP (INR Bn) COR LRMarket Share ROE

# Company H1FY25 H1FY26 Growth% H1FY25 H1FY26 H1FY25 H1FY26 H1FY25 H1FY26 H1FY25 H1FY26
1 ICICI Lombard 149 151 2% 9% 9% 103% 104% 73% 73% 9% 10%

2 Bajaj 106 116 9% 7% 7% 102% 103% 78% 74% 10% 10%

3 Tata AIG 92 100 8% 6% 6% 111% 114% 73% 68% 11% 12%

4 HDFC ERGO 90 77 -15% 6% 4% 119% 119% 94% 93% 7% 7%

5 SBI 67 74 11% 4% 4% 111% 109% 86% 80% 9% 9%

6 IndusInd 73 70 -4% 5% 4% 112% 117% 84% 82% 6% 6%

7 Go Digit 50 56 12% 3% 3% 109% 110% 71% 72% 4% 6%

8 IFFCO-Tokio 41 46 12% 3% 3% 118% 122% 89% 90% 3% 1%

9 Chola MS 41 42 2% 3% 2% 110% 115% 72% 81% 9% 7%

10 Universal Sompo 27 28 5% 2% 2% 97% 95% 76% 69% 8% 7%

Total 10 Pvt. GI 736 761 3% 46% 44% 109% 110% 79% 77% 8% 8%

11 Generali Central 28 26 -6% 2% 2% 109% 115% 84% 78% 2% 2%

12 Royal Sundaram 21 24 15% 1% 1% 113% 118% 78% 81% 6% 6%

13 Shriram 16 22 36% 1% 1% 105% 107% 69% 74% 10% 10%

14 Acko 10 12 15% 1% 1% 128% 107% 71% 68% -4% 2%

15 Zurich Kotak 9 11 16% 1% 1% 114% 126% 68% 83% 0% -4%

Overall Pvt GI 861 902 5% 54% 52% 110% 111% 79% 77% 7% 7%

1 Star Health 78 80 2% 5% 5% 101% 103% 70% 71% 6% 4%

2 Care 43 46 6% 3% 3% 101% 109% 65% 73% 3% 1%

3 Niva Bupa 32 35 7% 2% 2% 103% 114% 63% 74% 0% -4%

4 Aditya Birla 22 28 31% 1% 2% 113% 112% 75% 84% -4% -3%

- Overall PSGICs 501 548 9% 31% 32% 123% 135% 99% 103% 0% -21%

Total Industry 1,591 1,725 8% 100% 100% 113% 119% 84% 87% 3% 1%

Profitability by Players I LR and COR remain elevated across the players;
ROEs are in the sub-10% level for almost all players

Note: 1. COR, LR and ROE  is calculated on weighted average 2. GWP: Red indicates –ve growth. COR & LR: Red indicates values above Overall Pvt GI
Source: Public Disclosure, BCG Analysis

Profitability

Select Players
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P&L Outlook | Underwriting Profit remains negative across all the player 
archetypes; ROE is negative for PSUs, SAHIs, and emerging players

P&L Outlook 

P&L

All H1 nos in

INR Bn or % of NEP

PSGICs
Large 

Diversified
Mid-Sized Motor Focused SAHI Emerging Total

H1FY26 H1FY26 H1FY26 H1FY26 H1FY26 H1FY26 H1FY26

NEP 427 246 138 136 168 23 1,177

Net Incurred Claims % 103% 75% 81% 78% 75% 79% 87%

Net Commission % 11% 15% 14% 22% 16% 13% 14%

Opex % 22% 19% 18% 12% 19% 28% 19%

U/W Profit -157 -19 -18 -15 -15 -5 -230

U/W Profit % -37% -8% -14% -11% -9% -20% -20%

Investment Income 56 39 22 22 9 3 158

Investment Income % 13% 16% 16% 16% 6% 11% 13%

Other Income 57 15 3 2 1 1 79

Other Income % 13% 6% 2% 1% 1% 4% 7%

Total PBT -47 51 11 10 -1 -0.4 30

PBT % -11% 21% 8% 8% -1% -2% 3%

ROE (PBT) % -12% 10% 5% 5% -1% 0% 1%

Note: Net Incurred Claims, Net Commission, U/W Profit, Investment Yield  and ROE are calculated basis  wt. average of Players; Total is inclusive of Specialize players; PBT= U/W Profit 
+Investment Income+ Other Income - Other Expenses, Other Expense not shown here
Source: 1. Public Disclosures 2. BCG Analysis 3. GWP – NL4, COR, LR, ROE, LR (Total) – NL20
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LR by Segments I Motor & Health has high LR; PSGICs, Motor-focused & 
Emerging players expected to continue to struggle in managing LR

LR

(% of NEP)

Motor OD Motor TP Total Motor

Health

(excl. PA & 

Travel)

PA Fire Crop Total

LR YoY bps LR YoY bps LR YoY bps LR YoY bps LR YoY bps LR YoY bps LR YoY bps LR YoY bps

PSGICs 114% 195 109% -507 110% 1,121 103% 646 106% 1,134 100% 299 25% -5,595 103% 450

Large 

Diversified
75% 334 63% -1,007 69% 738 87% -261 61% 757 68% -417 86% -1,027 75% -322

Mid-Sized 72% -333 79% 90 76% 571 95% -526 40% -1,860 101% 2,274 65% -2,255 81% -360

Motor 

Focused
78% 606 72% 106 75% 34 94% 344 50% 1,187 72% -176 86% 725 77% 379

Emerging 

Players
97% 847 67% -396 81% -225 79% 1,015 35% -724 91% 1,251 - - 72% 869

SAHI - - - - - - 76% 626 47% 2,116 - - - - 75% 667

Total 87% 194 85% 316 85% -100 90% 351 73% 930 92% 479 84% 490 87% 239

H1FY26

Note: LR are calculated basis weighted average of Players 
Source: 1. Public Disclosures 2. BCG Analysis 

LR Outlook 
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COR Outlook | Wide range in growth & profitability, very few players have 
been able to grow fast while maintaining COR below 110%

COR Outlook 

Note: Some of the new entrants and very small players not shown on the chart for clear representation. 
Source: IRDAI; GI Council; Public disclosures; BCG analysis
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Star Health
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Double Digit Growth Growth <Pvt. Avg Growth >Pvt. AvgSize of bubble represents size of GWP (H1FY26, INR Bn)

Pvt. Avg. Growth: 6%

Private

average 110%High COR | Further deteriorated Low COR | But deteriorated

High COR | But Improved YoY Low COR | Further Improved
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EoM Outlook | Motor-focused & Emerging players expected to continue to 
struggle in managing LR; PSGICs have gained market share by increasing EoM

Expense of 

Mgmt.

(% of GWP)

Motor OD Motor TP Total Motor

Health

(excl. PA & 

Travel)

PA Fire Crop Total

EoM YoY bps EoM YoY bps EoM YoY bps EoM YoY bps EoM YoY bps EoM YoY bps EoM YoY bps EoM YoY bps

PSGICs 38% 442 40% 1,516 39% 1,121 23% 402 16% -199 28% 657 17% 78 28% 584

Large 

Diversified
41% -483 40% 954 40% 738 27% 100 38% -51 20% 96 8% 171 29% 200

Mid-Sized 44% -61 38% 473 40% 571 20% -195 31% 460 18% 36 8% 125 26% 274

Motor 

Focused
48% 59 36% -216 40% 34 17% -640 39% 431 21% -38 12% -131 30% -244

Emerging 

Players
38% -155 32% -799 35% -225 35% -1,554 43% -379 22% -693 - - 34% -373

SAHI - - - - - - 34% -68 47% 674 - - - - 35% -88

Total 42% 46 38% 736 42% -46 27% 229 25% -811 23% 285 6% -113 28% 194

Note: EOM  are calculated basis weighted average of Players
Source: 1. Public Disclosures 2. BCG Analysis 

H1FY26

Expense Outlook

EoM Limit for SAHI: 35%

​              Non SAHI: 30%
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EoM Outlook | Players with higher bulk business mix able to operate at 
structurally lower EoMs

Expense Outlook

1. Commercial includes fire, marine, engineering, aviation, liability, crop insurance, credit guarantee, group health, governmental health, and remaining miscellaneous insurance; excludes 
motor, personal accident, retail health and overseas medical insurance
Source: Public disclosures (NL20–LR), GIC segment-wise reports, BCG analysis

Bulk business (%)
(Commercial1 + group health+ govt. schemes) / GDPI

52% bulk 

business 

overall

H1FY26 EoM (% of GWP)

EoM limit

for non-SAHI

EoM limit 

for SAHI

Majority of GI industry at <30% LR

Tata AIG, Chola MS, GoDigit, Niva Bupa,

NI, Generali Central >30%

Data basis public disclosure. Actual LRs may be 

marginally lower due to adjustments

Expense of management
(Opex + Direct commissions + Commissions paid on RI accepted) / GWP

Size of bubble represents size of GWP (H1FY26) Color of bubble represents YoY growth change

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

0%

20%

40%
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HDFC Ergo
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Tata
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Royal Sundaram

Worsened Improved Stable
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Source: Public disclosures – NL26, BCG analysis
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Solvency Margin

Solvency | Most private players comfortably solvent, PSUs excluding New India 
struggling

Solvency Outlook 

EmergingSAHIs
Mid-sized 

Diversified
Large DiversifiedPSGIC Motor focused

IRDAI required Solvency margin = 1.5

- -0.7 - -0.3 0.1 0.3 0.3 -0.3 -0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 - - 0.1 -0.2 0.1 -0.6 -0.1 -0.1 0.3 - -0.1 -2.5 0.3 -

YoY Δ

H1FY26
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Health deep-dive | While Health ROEs are largely negative, PA & Travel have  
large positive ROEs

Health Deep Dive

Source: Public disclosures – NL20, GI Council Segment wise report, BCG Analysis

Health

(ex. PA & Travel)
PA Travel Total Health

Health as

% of Toal
Health Portfolio Mix (INR Bn)

Ratio COR LR ROE COR LR ROE COR LR ROE COR LR ROE % GWP % total health (as % of GDPI)

ICICI Lombard 108% 82% 3% 53% 45% 50% 105% 61% 6% 105% 79% 5% 32%

Bajaj Allianz 108% 89% 4% 42% 42% 13% 118% 49% 0% 107% 86% 5% 33%

Tata AIG 114% 78% 6% 102% 73% 17% 97% 45% 14% 111% 73% 8% 21%

HDFC Ergo 122% 95% -12% 92% 79% 11% 91% 45% 7% 119% 93% -10% 43%

SBI General 108% 84% 6% 54% 40% 37% 25% -7% 61% 97% 76% 14% 37%

Go Digit 106% 88% 2% -29% 52% 151% 102% 49% 1% 97% 84% 9% 20%

Reliance General 114% 93% -8% 106% 32% -3% 105% 41% 2% 110% 79% -7% 26%

Chola MS 118% 100% -8% 147% 23% 56% -103% -144% 177% 0% 0% -3% 22%

Royal Sundaram 117% 98% -2% 105% 81% 8% 82% 36% 29% 116% 96% -1% 27%

Shriram General 110% 102% 0% 58% 47% 34% 0% 0% 0% 85% 24% 11% 8%

Generali Central 113% 93% -2% 84% 53% 18% 178% 98% -41% 111% 89% 0% 30%

Niva Bupa 115% 75% -4% 78% 34% 36% 98% 45% 37% 114% 74% -3% 100%

Star Health 103% 71% 4% 105% 70% 19% 104% 37% 3% 103% 71% 4% 100%

20%

15%

33%

65%

6%

12%

32%

14%

12%

68%

95%

71%

58%

48%

25%

61%

72%

52%

52%

80%

80%

30%

21%

19%

9%

33%

22%

11%

17%

6%

91%

8%

13%

5%

3%

5%

3%

6%

4%

44

38

21

25

9

18

6

6

1

8

35

81

31

Select Players

TravelPAGovt. SchemesGroupRetail

As of H1FY26
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Health deep-dive | Most players have increased avg ticket size; SAHIs are 
struggling with declining ticket size and high claim severity

Note: Avg Ticket Size defined as GWP / # Policies; Claims Severity defined as Claim Amount Paid / # Claims Paid
Source: IRDA Handbook; Public disclosures; GIC;BCG Analysis

Health

(excl PA & Travel)

Policy Avg. Ticket Size (Rs K) Claim Severity (Rs K)

H1FY26 ∆YoY H1FY26 ∆YoY

PSGICs 141 +11% 22 +4%

Large Diversified 21 -11% 31 -4%

Mid-Sized 100 +66% 47 -2%

Motor Focused 90 +153% 66 +13%

Emerging Players 169 +45% 25 -8%

SAHI 29 -3% 44 +15%

Total 42 +3% 27 +1%

H1FY26

Health Deep Dive
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Commercial Deep dive | Fire, Workmen's Compensation & Engineering have 
reported double digit YoY growth

Commercial Product Mix Outlook

Note: GWP calculations are done from the public disclosure data
Source: Public disclosures;BCG Analysis

Fire Marine Engineering Aviation
Public / Product 

liability

36% 38%

36% 34%

18% 18%

10% 10%

H1FY25 H1FY26

17 20

17%

40% 40%

41% 40%

12% 13%

7% 7%

H1FY25 H1FY26

3.0 3.2

6%

64% 66%

34% 32%

H1FY25 H1FY26

0.7 0.6

-7%

41% 38%

36%
37%

17% 18%

6% 7%

H1FY25 H1FY26

3.1 3.5

10%

28% 26%

52%
51%

11% 14%

9% 9%

H1FY25 H1FY26

1.1 1.2

5%

GWP 
(INR K Cr)

PSUs Large Private Players Mid Sized Private Players Others

Workmen's 

compensation

40% 36%

36%
38%

14% 14%

10% 12%

H1FY25 H1FY26

0.5 0.6

12%
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Customer Experience

Customer Experience

Investment, Reinsurance, and Valuation

Investment, Reinsurance, and Valuation

Industry Profitability and Expense Management

Industry Profitability and Expense Management

Market Overview  Archetype Landscape

Market Overview & Archetype Landscape

GI Sector Roundup
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Investment Income - AUM & Yield I Gross Yield for top private players has 
declined by ~40 bps

GWP-weighted average of top 10 Pvt. Companies (excluding SAHI), ROE is simple average 2. Market share amongst Pvt GI Players; Pvt.Equity Investment and Gross 
Yield– calculated basis weighted average 
Source: Public Disclosure, BCG Analysis

GWP (INR Bn) AUM/NWP Equity InvestmentMarket Share Gross Yield

# Company H1FY25 H1FY26 Growth% H1FY25 H1FY26 H1FY25 H1FY26 H1FY25 H1FY26 H1FY25 H1FY26
1 ICICI Lombard 149 151 2% 9% 9% 1.4 1.5 12% 12% 4% 5%

2 Bajaj 106 116 9% 7% 7% 1.9 1.8 12% 12% 5% 5%

3 Tata AIG 92 100 8% 6% 6% 1.2 1.4 17% 16% 6% 5%

4 HDFC ERGO 90 77 -15% 6% 4% 1.4 2 9% 11% 5% 4%

5 SBI 67 74 11% 4% 4% 1.3 1 14% 9% 5% 4%

6 IndusInd 73 70 -4% 5% 4% 1 1.1 4% 4% 8% 8%

7 Go Digit 50 56 12% 3% 3% 1 1.1 13% 16% 4% 4%

8 IFFCO-Tokio 41 46 12% 3% 3% 6.5 6.5 0% 0% 4% 4%

9 Chola MS 41 42 2% 3% 2% 1 1.1 7% 7% 7% 7%

10 Universal Sompo 27 28 5% 2% 2% 1.1 1 5% 6% 8% 8%

Total 10 Pvt. GI 736 760 3% 46% 44% 1.6 1.7 10% 10% - -

1 Generali Central 28 26 -6% 2% 2% 0.9 1.4 2% 2% 4% 4%

2 Royal Sundaram 21 24 15% 1% 1% 0.9 0.9 5% 7% 4% 5%

3 Shriram 16 22 36% 1% 1% 1.2 1.2 6% 9% 7% 7%

4 Acko 10 12 15% 1% 1% 1 0.7 0% 0% 8% 8%

5 Zurich Kotak 9 11 16% 1% 1% 2.8 1.9 0% 0% 7% 8%

Overall Pvt GI 861 902 5% 54% 52% 1.6 1.6 9% 9% - -

1 Star Health 78 80 2% 5% 5% 1 1 0% 6% 0% 0%

2 Care 43 46 6% 3% 3% 0.7 0.7 7% 7% 20% 20%

3 Niva Bupa 32 35 7% 2% 2% 1 1.3 0% 0% 4% 4%

4 Aditya Birla 22 28 31% 1% 2% 0.7 0.6 0% 0% 4% 4%

PSGICs 501 548 9% 31% 32% 0.7 0.6 39% 39% - -

Total Industry 1,591 1,725 8% 100% 100% 1.3 1.2 19% 19% - -

Investment Income
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Reinsurance | 30%+ of business is being ceded for reinsurance 

Note: Commercials include Marine, Engineering and Others
Source: IRDA Handbook; Public disclosures; GIC;BCG Analysis

Reinsurance Outlook 

RI ceded as % 

of GDPI

Motor Health Fire Crop Other Commercial Total

H1FY26
∆ YoY

% pts
H1FY26

∆ YoY

% pts
H1FY26

∆ YoY

% pts
H1FY26

∆ YoY

% pts
H1FY26

∆ YoY

% pts
H1FY26

∆ YoY

% pts

PSGICs 5% 0% 6% 0% 61% -5% 4% -2% 47% 12% 19% 3%

Large 

Diversified
25% 2% 32% 3% 90% 1% 73% 5% 60% -2% 46% 2%

Mid-Sized 31% 7% 22% 8% 88% 10% 69% 8% 45% -2% 44% 4%

Motor 

Focused
9% 1% 22% 14% 120% 10% 497% 426% 73% 13% 27% 4%

SAHI - - 15% 0% - - - - - - 15% 0%

Emerging 

Players
24% -4% 21% -2% 116% 21% - - 45% 6% 16% 0%

Total 17% 2% 16% 10% 81% 1% 56% 0% 51% 4% 31% 2%

H1FY26



27 C
o
p
y
ri

g
h
t 

©
 2

0
2
5
 b

y
 B

o
st

o
n
 C

o
n
su

lt
in

g
 G

ro
u
p
. 

A
ll
 r

ig
h
ts

 r
e
se

rv
e
d
. 

U
p
d
a
te

d
 1

3
 A

p
ri

l 
2
0
2
0
 V

e
rs

io
n
 1

.1
.

Valuation | GI companies are being valued at a wide range of P/GWP multiples

Valuation

1. Valuation basis planned sale news released in May 2025 2. Trading multiples as on FY25 (28th Mar '25 and 04th Nov '25)
Source: Public disclosures, Press search, Capital IQ

All values 

in Cr

Deal Period FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25 FY22 FY22
FY25/

Nov'25

FY25/

Nov'25

FY25/

Nov'25

FY25/

Nov'25

FY25/

Nov'25

GWP 1,598 21,583 14,140 5,548 988 1,765 10,282 28,258 43,618 16,781 6,762

NWP 496 9,061 9,250 3,683 590 1,613 8,231 20,761 36,315 15,525 5,369

PAT (89) 1,832 509 94 (382) 663 425 2,508 988 646 214

P/GWP 5.0 2.5 2.5 0.3 8.3 10.2 2.6/3.2 3.1/3.6 0.6/0.7 1.2/1.7 2.1/2.1

P/NWP 7.2 5.9 3.8 0.5 14.0 11.2 3.2/4.0 4.3/4.9 0.7/0.8 1.4/1.8 2.7/2.6

P/B 17.8 4.4 7.5 1.2 27.8 7.6 6.3/5.9 5.9/7.1 0.6/0.7 3.1/4.0 4.5/4.2

P/E - 29.1 68.8 19.3 - 27.2 62.4/78.2 35.4/40.5 22.8/29.0 25.1/45.0 156.2/67

1

Transaction Multiples Trading Multiples2
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Customer Experience

Customer Experience

Investment, Reinsurance, and Valuation

Investment, Reinsurance, and Valuation

Industry Profitability and Expense Management

Industry Profitability and Expense Management

Market Overview  Archetype Landscape

Market Overview & Archetype Landscape

GI Sector Roundup
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Source : Customer reviews posted on public, online forums since 2023; examples of online forums; Twitter, Facebook, Quora, Reddit, Google reviews, Playstore, Youtube, PolicyBazaar, 
MouthShut, Chat GPT research

13%

32%

ICICI 

Lombard

10%

44%

17%

29%

HDFC Ergo

10%

61%

11%

18%

Bajaj

90%

TATA AIG

9%

48%

15%

28%

SBI 

General

10%

67%

8%

14%

IndusInd

11%

60%

22%

Generali 

Central

10%

52%

28%

Chola MS

10%

50%

10%

30%

Go Digit

70%

17%

Shriram

15%

48%

15%

22%

Star 

Health

9%

48%

15%

28%

Care 

Health

10%

70%

15%

Aditya 

Birla 

Health

10%

72%

5%
14%

13%

Niva Bupa

11%

69%

14%

Manipal 

Cigna

50%

30%

Zurich 

Kotak

42% 45%

10%

30%

Acko

7,910

12,240

9,140

3,500

8,500

5,960 15%

4,400

8,000

4,700

10,000

8,500

5,000

6,950

5,210

3,000

7,500

4,670

EmergingSAHIsMotor focused
Mid-sized 

Diversified
Large Diversified

Sales & Onboarding Claims Experience Retention & Renewal Customer Support

Customer Sentiment Analysis I 220K+ customer sentiments gathered from 
online forums across the customer lifecycle over last 2 years; Claims 
Experience & Customer Support major area of dissatisfaction

Total negative mentions

Select Players # negative mentions since 2023
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In case of any queries, please reach out

Pallavi Malani

MD & Partner

India Lead – Insurance

Mumbai

Malani.Pallavi@bcg.com

Kevin Sanghvi

Principal

Mumbai

Sanghvi.Kevin@bcg.com

Suwarna Dwivedi

Senior Analyst - BCG Vantage

Mumbai

Dwivedi.Suwarna@bcg.com
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The services and materials provided by Boston Consulting Group (BCG) are subject to BCG's Standard Terms 

(a copy of which is available upon request) or such other agreement as may have been previously executed by BCG. 

BCG does not provide legal, accounting, or tax advice. The Client is responsible for obtaining independent advice 

concerning these matters. This advice may affect the guidance given by BCG. Further, BCG has made no undertaking 

to update these materials after the date hereof, notwithstanding that such information may become outdated 

or inaccurate.

The materials contained in this presentation are designed for the sole use by the board of directors or senior 

management of the Client and solely for the limited purposes described in the presentation. The materials shall not be 

copied or given to any person or entity other than the Client (“Third Party”) without the prior written consent of BCG. 

These materials serve only as the focus for discussion; they are incomplete without the accompanying oral commentary 

and may not be relied on as a stand-alone document. Further, Third Parties may not, and it is unreasonable for any 

Third Party to, rely on these materials for any purpose whatsoever. To the fullest extent permitted by law (and except 

to the extent otherwise agreed in a signed writing by BCG), BCG shall have no liability whatsoever to any Third Party, 

and any Third Party hereby waives any rights and claims it may have at any time against BCG with regard to the 

services, this presentation, or other materials, including the accuracy or completeness thereof. Receipt and review 

of this document shall be deemed agreement with and consideration for the foregoing.

BCG does not provide fairness opinions or valuations of market transactions, and these materials should not be relied 

on or construed as such. Further, the financial evaluations, projected market and financial information, and conclusions 

contained in these materials are based upon standard valuation methodologies, are not definitive forecasts, and are not 

guaranteed by BCG. BCG has used public and/or confidential data and assumptions provided to BCG by the Client. 

BCG has not independently verified the data and assumptions used in these analyses. Changes in the underlying data 

or operating assumptions will clearly impact the analyses and conclusions.

Disclaimer
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